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THE CITY OF KEY WEST 

PLANNING BOARD 
Staff Report 

 
To:  Chairman and Planning Board Members 
 
From:  Brendon Cunningham  
 
Through:  Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director 
 
Meeting Date: November 29, 2012 
 
Agenda Item: After-the-Fact Variances – 2310 Paterson Avenue (RE# 00050260-

000000) - A request for variances to building coverage, impervious 
surface ratio and side and rear-yard setback requirements in the SF zoning 
district per Section 122-238 (4) and (6) a. 2. & a. 3. of the Land 
Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key 
West. 

 
 
Request:  To allow after-the-fact variances for an accessory building constructed 

without building permits that exceeds allowed building coverage and 
impervious surface requirements and is located in the rear and side-yard 
setbacks.   

 
Applicant:  M. Skoglund, Architect  
 
Property Owner: Faye Logan  
 
Location:   2310 Patterson Avenue, RE# 00050260-000000 

 
Zoning:     Single Family Residential (SF) Zoning District 

 
Background: 
This application is a response to a Code Compliance regarding illegal “dwelling units”.  The 
building is comprised of a bathroom and is associated with three lock-out rooms within the 
principal structure.  The existing nonconforming accessory structure is located at the rear of the 
property within the required setbacks, and is nonconforming to building coverage and 
impervious surface requirements.   
 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting variances to building coverage, impervious surface ratio, side and 
rear- yard setbacks to accommodate the construction of this detached accessory structure for the 
purposes of bathing facilities.   
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The table below provides site data calculations as proposed by the applicant:  
 

SF District Dimensional Requirements: Section 122-238 
 Zoning Regulations Existing Conditions Proposed Changes 

Side 5’ 1’ No Change 

Rear 20’ 0’ No Change 

Building Coverage 35% Maximum 51% No Change 

Impervious Surface 50% Maximum 75% No Change 
 
Process: 
Development Review Committee Meeting:  September 25, 2012 
Planning Board Meeting:     November 29, 2012 
         
Analysis – Evaluation for Compliance With The Land Development Regulations: 
The criteria for evaluating a variance are listed in Section 90-395 of the City Code.  The 
Planning Board before granting a variance must find all of the following:  
 
1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and 

circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved 
and which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same 
zoning district. 

 
The existing structure is nonconforming to side and rear setback requirements in the SF 
zoning district, as well as to overall building coverage and impervious surface 
requirements. Legally nonconforming site characteristics are not exceptional in the City, 
and therefore do not generate the existence of special conditions or circumstances.   

 
2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances 

do not result from the action or negligence of the applicant. 
 

The nonconforming aspects on the site are not created by the applicant. The house and 
the accessory structure were built prior to the property being owned by the applicant.  
However, the sole purpose of the structure is to provide bathing facilities for at least three 
illegal lock-out units located in the principle structure.  

 
3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not 

confer upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development 
regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district. 

 
Section 122-1183of the City Code permits the construction of accessory structures. 
However, this same code section requires the accessory structure comply with the 
dimensional requirements of the district. Therefore, allowing the accessory structure, as 
constructed, would confer special privileges upon the applicant.  
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4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 

development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance 
and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 

  
The applicant is not deprived of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties without the 
variance approval.   Therefore, hardship conditions do not exist.  

 
5. Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum 

variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or 
structure. 

  
The variances requested are the minimum variances that will make possible the continued 
use of the land, building, or structure. However, there had been reasonable use of the 
property prior to the construction of the accessory structure.  
 

  6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That the granting of the variance will be in 
harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations 
and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise 
detrimental to the public interest or welfare. 
 
Granting of the variances would be injurious and detrimental to the public interest.  The 
presence of the building encourages the illegal lock-out units to continue to remain 
active.  The property is located in the single-family zoning district which does not allow 
for multi-family dwellings.  Additionally, the tenants are not properly served by sharing a 
communal bathing facilities. 

 
7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No 

nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall 
be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 
 
Existing conforming or nonconforming uses of other properties, use of neighboring lands, 
structures, or buildings in the same district, or other zoning districts, are not the basis for 
this request. 
 

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Section 108-233): 
Based on comments received at the DRC, it does not appear that the requested variance will 
trigger any public facility capacity issues.  
 
The Planning Board shall make factual findings regarding the following: 
 
1. That the standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been met by 

the applicant for a variance. 
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The standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have not been met by the 
applicant for the granting of variances. 

 
2. That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or 

attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance 
application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors. 

 
The applicant has been in contact with adjacent property owners. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the 
Land Development Regulations, recommends the request for variances be denied and that the 
structure be removed.   



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Draft 
Resolution 
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Resolution Number 2012- 
 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

PLANNING BOARD  
RESOLUTION No. 2012- 

        
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
PLANNING BOARD DENYING AFTER-THE-
FACT VARIANCES FOR  PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 2310 PATTERSON AVENUE 
(RE#00050260-000000) IN THE SINGLE 
FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT, 
PER SECTION 122-238 (4) BUILDING 
COVERAGE AND IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 
RATIO AND SECTION 122-238 (6) a. 2.  & a. 3.  
REAR AND SIDE-YARD SETBACK 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAND 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE 
CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF 
KEY WEST.  

    

 

WHEREAS, Section 122-238 (4) and Section  122-238 (6) a. 2. & a. 3. of the Code of 

Ordinances  provides that the maximum building coverage is 35% and maximum impervious surface 

ratio is 50% and the minimum allowed  side-yard setback shall be 5 feet and the minimum rear-yard 

setback shall be 20 feet; and 

 

WHEREAS, the applicant requested variances to the existing building coverage and 

impervious surface ratio and to the existing side and rear-yard setbacks; and 

 

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing   

on November 29, 2012; and 
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Resolution Number 2012- 
 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

WHEREAS,  the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances do not 

exist  which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to 

other land, structures or buildings in the same district; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the special conditions do  result from the action 

or negligence of the applicant; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variances requested will confer upon 

the applicant  special privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands, buildings 

or structures in the same zoning district; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 

development regulations would not deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 

properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would not work 

unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variances granted are the minimum variances 

that will make possible the unreasonable use of the land, building or structure; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of the variances will not be in 
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Resolution Number 2012- 
 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

harmony  with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such 

variances will be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or 

welfare; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that no nonconforming use of neighboring lands, 

structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in 

other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of any variances; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has not demonstrated a “good 

neighbor policy” by contacting or making a reasonable attempt to contact all noticed property owners 

who have objected to the variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by those 

neighbors; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West, 

Florida: 

 

Section 1.   That the above  recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

 

Section 2.  That after the fact variances for a non-conforming accessory residential structure 

for building coverage, impervious surface ratio, rear and side yards setback requirements, for a 
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Resolution Number 2012- 
 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

property in the Single Family Residential (SF) zoning district for property located at 908 Trinity 

Drive #4 (RE # 00065570-001010), per Sections 122-238 (4) a. and b.(1) and 122-238(6) 2. and  

3. of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida, 

are denied. 

 

Section 3.   This Resolution shall go into effect immediately. 

 

Section 4.   This resolution is subject to an appeal period as provided by the City of Key 

West Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations).  And the decision of the 

Planning Board shall be final unless the decision is appealed to the county Circuit Court within ten 

days upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and 

the Clerk of the Commission. 

 

Read and passed on first reading at a duly noticed meeting held this 29th day of November, 2012. 

 

Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director.  
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Resolution Number 2012- 
 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

________________________________________________________________________ 
Richard Klitenick  Date 
Planning Board Chairman  
 
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director  Date 
 
 
Filed with the Clerk:  
 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
Cheryl Smith, City Clerk        Date 
 













































From: Jason Barroso <jbarroso@keywestcity.com> 
Date: Mon, Nov 26, 2012 at 11:30 AM 
Subject: 2310 Patterson Avenue 
To: bcunning@keywestcity.com 
Cc: Danny Blanco <dblanco@keywestcity.com>, Alan Averette 
<aaverett@keywestcity.com> 
 

Brendon, 

Good morning, per our conversation this morning regarding 2310 Patterson Avenue.  

The Fire Marshall office has reviewed the variance application and is denying after the fact 
variance request due to life safety conditions and improper means of egress that currently exist 
on the property. 

Please contact our office for any additional questions or concerns. 

J.Barroso 

Lt./Fire Inspector 

Key West Fire Department 

305-809-3933 

jbarroso@keywestcity.com 

 

mailto:jbarroso@keywestcity.com
mailto:bcunning@keywestcity.com
mailto:dblanco@keywestcity.com
mailto:aaverett@keywestcity.com
tel:305-809-3933
mailto:jbarroso@keywestcity.com




















 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Key West Planning Board will hold a public hearing at 6:00 p.m., November 29, 2012 
at Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street, Key West, Florida, (Behind Sloppy Joe’s Bar).  The 
purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for: 
 

After-the-fact Variances - 2310 Patterson Avenue (RE# 00050260-000000) - A 
request for after the fact variances to building coverage, impervious surface ratio 
and side and rear-yard setback requirements for property located in the SF 
zoning district per Section 122-238 (4) and 122-238 (6) (a) 2 & (a) 3 of the Land 
Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West. 

 
If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning 
Department during regular office hours at 3140 Flagler Avenue call 809-3720 or visit 
our website at www.keywestcity.com. 

http://www.keywestcity.com/




Printed:Nov 14, 2012

Monroe County, Florida
2310 Patterson

DISCLAIMER: The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem

tax purposes of all property within the County. The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided regarding one tax year may not be

applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby understand and agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for any other purpose.
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NAME ADDRESS UNIT CITY STATE ZIP COUNTRY
1 M P A OF KEY WEST LIMITED 1433 12TH ST KEY WEST FL 33040

2 LOGUN FAYE G 2310 PATTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040

3 LANE JIMMY R JR 2313 PATTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040

4 CABALEIRO MARTA 2311 FOGARTY AVE KEY WEST FL 33040

5 TIBBETTS FREDERICK M III 2317 FOGARTY AVE KEY WEST FL 33040

6 LOGUN FAYE 2310 PATTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040

7 TRUSTEES OF THE FIFTH 1311 FIFTH ST KEY WEST FL 33040

8 HOFFMAN ALLAN 2335 PATTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040

9 HARDEN MICHAEL C  2316 PATTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040

10 CONCH REPUBLIC LIQUORS INC 2308 NO ROOSEVELT BLVD KEY WEST FL 33040

11 GRIZZLE KIMERLIE A 2302 N ROOSEVELT BLVD KEY WEST FL 33040

12 HOVEY WENDY J 2313 FOGARTY AVE KEY WEST FL 33040

13 F AND A HOLDINGS LLC 117 KEY HAVEN RD KEY WEST FL 33040

14 SUMMERS MARILYN P LIV TR 10/17/97 2312 PATTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040

15 KUKODA JIM 2319 HARRIS AVE KEY WEST FL 33040

16 MELLIES NEIL S II AND ELIZABETH C 1229 5TH ST KEY WEST FL 33040

17 PHELPS  JAMES ALLEN AND MARIA A 2318 PATTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040

18 BUCKNER RITA L  1310 SUGARLOAF BLVD SUGARLOAF KEYFL 33042

19 SCHECHTER JASON A 3435 ARMITOS DR CAMARILLO CA 93012

20 CORRA LINDA M 247 E PARKWOOD RD DECATUR GA 30030-2814

21 RAY DASHA RENEE  1215 5TH ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3801

22 SHIMP TERRY S AND CATHY A 2329 FOGARTY AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-3809

23 TORRES LANCE 2333 FOGARTY AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-3809

24 SANDRIE ROSE 2321 FOGARTY AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-3809

25 BEGAM ANWARA 2226 PATTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-3814

26 KELLY GARY O AND GENEVIEVE R   2303 PATTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-3815

27 VAZQUEZ ABELARDO 2331 PATTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-3815

28 JAKUBAS ZUZANNA 2309 PATTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-3815

29 HOSSAIN MOHAMMED BILLAL AND MST P 2305 PATTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-3815

30 YOUNG PHANUMAT 2315 PATTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-3815

31 OKEEFE STACY T/C 2337 PATTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-3815

32 JOHNSON MEAGHAN 2306 PATTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-3816

33 CROCKETT DEC OF TRUST 1/23/1997 2222 N ROOSEVELT BLVD KEY WEST FL 33040-3834

34 SOUTHERNMOST HOMES INC 3720 N ROOSEVELT BLVD KEY WEST FL 33040-4533
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NAME ADDRESS UNIT CITY STATE ZIP COUNTRY
35 ALEXANDER KATHRYN A TRUAX 1506 18TH ST KEY WEST FL 33040-4620

36 BROWN JAMES DOUGLAS 3636 EAGLE AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-4624

37 RODRIGUEZ ARCADIO D AND JEAN L 93 SEASIDE NORTH CT KEY WEST FL 33040-5292

38 COOPER MELISSA L 14 ARBUTUS DR KEY WEST FL 33040-6238

39 THE HUNTER N HARDEN LIVING TRUST 7/27/2011 1065 BOCA CHICA RD KEY WEST FL 33040-6343

40 PREMIERE SUITES INC 12087 LANDON DR MIRA LOMA CA 91752-4004
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